
United Nations Development Programme 

 

                                                                                                                        
 

 

Subject: Clarification No. 1 

 

 

To the attention of potential suppliers, 

 

Reference is made to the Request for Quotation posted on 13 April 2022 with the subject of 

“Procurement of centrifuge fan “. with the deadline of 26 April 2022.   

 

We would like to inform you that we have received the below inquiries about the terms of terms of 

Reference of the RFQ package, and hereby the response is explained as below.  

 

• Q1 .As far as we know, Damandeh does not produce BEF-30 / 10A6S series fans. Maybe you 

mean the BEB-30 / 10A6S series? 

A1. The equivalent model is BEB-30 / 10A6S series by Damande. 

 

• Q2. The RFQ document states that CIP Tehran is to be handed over. You also want the goods 

of an Iranian company. How we handover Iranian goods to CIP? 

A2. Incoterms CIP Tehran means, that goods should be delivered to the designated 

warehouse in Tehran, which the full address will be provided at the time of delivery. It means 

goods should be shipped to the Imam Khomeini customs or Tehran West Customs (at CIP 

terms) by the international supplier, the clearance will be handled by UNDP, and finally, the 

supplier is in charge of delivering the goods from the Customs to the end-user warehouse. 

 

• Q3 .Our company wants to send its bid to this tender. However, the RFQ document 

indicates the Iranian Rial as the currency of payment. Will the offer in USD be accepted? 

A3. For the international suppliers the purchase order will be issued, and the payment(s) will 

be made in Euro. For comparison of all offers, UNDP will convert the currency quoted in the 

offer into the UNDP preferred currency, in accordance with the prevailing UN operational 

rate of exchange on the last day of submission of bids. Please refer to below website for the 

updated exchange rates: 

https://treasury.un.org/operationalrates/OperationalRates.php 

 

Please kindly note that due to the provision of five years after-sale service for the goods, the 

offorers should have an active agent in Iran to guarantee after-sale service and also make 

arrangements for delivery of the goods to the end-user. 


